RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE CITY OF PAHOKEE'S 2023 STATE LEGISLATIVE PRIORITY LIST, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION TO CARRY OUT THE AIMS OF THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee desires to secure state funding in order to enhance and improve City Hall, Marina and Campground, demucking, street signs, streets, storm drains, entryway signs, digital boards, parks, infrastructure and programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended a state legislative priority list for the 2023 Florida legislative session; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida desires to adopt the recommended state legislative priority list.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Adoption of 2023 State Legislative Priority List</u>. The City of Pahokee's 2023 State Legislative Priority List, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby adopted. The City Manager is authorized to take all action necessary to implement the purpose of this Resolution, including transmittal to the proper agencies.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of	2023.
Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor		

ATTEST	
Nylene Clarke, Acting City	Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM A	AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P City Attorney	.A.
	Moved By:
	Seconded By:
Vote:	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)(No)
Commission Perez	(Yes)(No)
Vice Mayor Murvin	(Yes)(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)